

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

LEINANI DESLANDES, on behalf of herself  
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

McDONALD'S USA, LLC, *et al.*

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 17-cv-04857

Judge Jorge L. Alonso

STEPHANIE TURNER, on behalf of herself  
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

McDONALD'S USA, LLC, *et al.*

Defendants.

Civil No. 19-cv-05524

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO  
EXCLUDE THE REPORT AND TESTIMONY OF HAL J. SINGER, PH.D.**

**[PUBLIC REDACTED VERSION]**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Dr. Singer Offers Direct Evidence Demonstrating the Restraint’s Anticompetitive Effects. ....	3
1. Dr. Singer’s Models Adequately Demonstrate McDonald’s Exercise of Monopsony Power Over Class Members. ....	3
2. McDonald’s Additional Monopsony Power Arguments Fail. ....	6
B. McDonald’s Claimed “Flaws” in Dr. Singer’s Regression Model are Baseless. ....	8
C. Dr. Singer’s Compensation Structure Model is Sound. ....	13
D. Dr. Singer’s Model Fits the Conspiracy. ....	13
E. McDonald’s Supposed Procompetitive Justifications Are Common, Though Not Pertinent at Class Certification. ....	14
IV. CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>Bowman for J.B. v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 12290828 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 16, 2013) .....	10
<i>Brown v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>C.W. ex rel. Wood v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Cason-Merenda v. Detroit Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 06-15601, 2013 WL 1721651 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 22, 2013) .....	11
<i>Conrad v. Jimmy John’s Franchise, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 718320 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 24, 2021) .....	6
<i>Deimer v. Cincinnati Sub-Zero Prod., Inc.</i> , 58 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>FTC v. Actavis</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013) .....	14
<i>Gen. Leaseways, Inc. v. Nat’l Truck Leasing Assoc.</i> , 744 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	15
<i>Hannah’s Boutique v. Surdej</i> , 2015 WL 4055466 (N.D. Ill. July 2, 2015) .....	6
<i>In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 555 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....	11
<i>In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 985 F.Supp.2d 1167 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....	11
<i>In re Lamictal Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 957 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	10
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>LeClercq v. The Lockformer Co.</i> , 2005 WL 1162979 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 2005) .....	7
<i>Manpower, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of Pa.</i> , 732 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>McLaughlin Equip Co. v. Servaas</i> , 2004 WL 1629603 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 18, 2004) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Menasha Corp. v. News Am. Mktg., In-Store, Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Menasha, Wendler &amp; Ezra, P.C., v. American Intern. Group, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	4
<i>Nitsch v. Dreamworks Animation SKG, Inc.</i> , 315 F.R.D. 270 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	11
<i>Ohio v. Am. Exp. Co.</i> , -- U.S. --, 138 S.Ct. 2274 (2018) .....	4
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC</i> , 993 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>PECO Pallet, Inc. v. Nw. Pallet Supply Co.</i> , No. 15 CV 50182, 2018 WL 10602201 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 25, 2018).....	9
<i>Pierson v. Orlando Health</i> , 2010 WL 3447496 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 30, 2010).....	10
<i>Reed v. Advocate Health Care</i> , 268 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	11
<i>Republic Tobacco Co. v. N. Atl. Trading Co.</i> , 381 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>Seaman v. Duke Univ.</i> , 1:15-cv-462, 2018 WL 671239 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 1, 2018) .....	11
<i>Sharif Pharmacy, Inc. v. Prime Therapeutics, LLC</i> , 950 F.3d 911 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	8
<i>Sheehan v. Daily Racing Form, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>United States Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm’n v. Ustian</i> , No. 16 C 3885, 2020 WL 416289 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 2020) .....	9
<i>Weisfeld v. Sun Chem. Corp.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2002).....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> .....	1
